TB 47-1 was rescinded 10/21/91. Incorporated into Compliance Activities 220.

Handbook: Compliance Activities Subject: Community Reinvestment Act Evaluations

Section: 220 TB 47-1

August 1, 1990



Summary: The attachment to Thrift Bulletin 47 is amended with the issuance of this Bulletin.

For Further Information Contact: Your District Office or Compliance Programs, Office of Thrift Supervision, Washington, D.C.

Thrift Bulletin 47-1

The attachment to Thrift Bulletin 47-1 corrects several errors contained in the *Federal Register* publication of the

Final Uniform Interagency Community Reinvestment Act Guidelines that were attached to TB 47. These corrections alter the meaning of the text and should be noted immediately upon receipt of this Bulletin.

Attachment

Josuth Jonathan L. Fiechter

--- Jonathan L. Fiechter Principal Senior Deputy Director

Corrections

Rule, and Notice documents.

issue.

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER

contains editorial corrections of previously published Presidential, Rule, Proposed

document categories elsewhere in the

The

Federal Register

Vol. 55, No. 128

Tuesday, July 3, 1990

under paragraph "(J)", in the penultimate line delete "and".

13. On page 18172, in the second column under the headings "Needs to Improve" and "Assessment Factor B", in the fourth paragraph, in the third line "frequently" should read "infrequently".

14. On the same page, in the same column, in the fourth line from the bottom "organization" should read 'origination".

15. On page 18173, in the second column, in the 11th line "include" should read "exclude".

16. On the same page, in the same column, under the heading "Needs to Improve", the subheading should read "Reasonableness of Delineated Community".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-0

corrections are prepared by the Office of the Federal Register. Agency prepared corrections are issued as signed documents and appear in the appropriate FEDERAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS **EXAMINATION COUNCIL**

> **Uniform Interagency Community Reinvestment Act Final Guidelines for** Disclosure of Written Evaluations and **Revised Assessment Rating System**

Correction

In notice document 90-10001 beginning on page 18163 in the issue of Tuesday, May 1, 1990, make the following corrections:

1. On page 18163, in the second column, under the heading "FFIEC Notice", in the fourth line from the bottom, insert "the" between "making' and "evaluation".

2. On the same page, in the third column, in the second line "duplicative" should read "duplication"

3. On page 18164, in the third column, in the 18th line "responses" should read 'response'

4. On the same page, under the heading "4. Reproduction and Mailing Costs", in the sixth line "office" should read "offices"

5. On page 18168, in the first column, in the first full paragraph, in the fourth from last line "institutions" should read "institution".

6. On page 18169, in the first column, in the 17th line from the bottom "unreasonably" should read "unreasonable".

7. On the same page, in the third column, in the 9th line from the bottom "contract" should read "contact".

8. On page 18170, in the first column, in the third line "leading" should read "lending"

9. On the same page, under the heading "Assessment Factor C" in the first column, in the sixth paragraph, in the first line "than" should read "that".

10. On the same page, in the second column, under the heading "Assessment Factor A", in the seventh paragraph, in the second line "leading" should read "lending"

11. On the same page, in the same column, under the heading "Assessment Factor C", in the second paragraph, in the first line "CFA" should read "CRA". 12. On page 18171, in the third column, under the heading "II. Marketing and Types of Credit Offered and Extended",